

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 134 (Interim Financial Reporting) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Chapter 9, Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2011. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

The Group has not early adopted the following new MFRSs, Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretations, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations, which have been issued as at the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements and will be effective for the financial periods as stated below:

		<u>Effective date for financial periods beginning on or after</u>
IC Interpretation 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments	1 July 2011
Amendments to IC Interpretation 14	Prepayment of a Minimum Funding Requirement	1 July 2011
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income	1 July 2012
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements	1 January 2013
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements	1 January 2013
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities	1 January 2013
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement	1 January 2013
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits (revised)	1 January 2013
MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2013
IC Interpretation 20	Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine	1 January 2013
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income	1 July 2012
Amendments to MFRS 7	Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2013
Amendments to MFRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
MFRS 9 (IFRS 9 as issued by IASB in November 2009)	Financial Instruments	1 January 2015*
MFRS 9 (IFRS 9 as issued by IASB in October 2010)	Financial Instruments	1 January 2015*

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

- * Original effective date of 1 January 2013 deferred to 1 January 2015 via amendments issued by MASB on 1 March 2012.

The initial applications of the above applicable new MFRSs, IC Interpretations, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations is not expected to have any material impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

On 19 November 2011, the MASB issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”). The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, including its parent, significant investor and venture (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).

Transitioning Entities will be allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework for an additional one year. Consequently, adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

Financial statements that are drawn up in accordance with the new MFRS framework will be equivalent to financial statements prepared by other jurisdictions which adopt IFRSs (“International Financial Reporting Standards”).

The Group and the Company will prepare its financial statements in accordance with the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2012. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Company will be required to apply MFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) in order to assert full compliance with MFRSs and IFRSs. MFRS 1 requires restatement of the financial position as at 1 January 2011 (the date of transition to MFRS) to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework. As at 31 December 2011, the existing FRS Framework is already largely aligned with the MFRS Framework except for MFRS 1 which provides first-time adopter certain exemptions and policy choice.

The Group and the Company have started assessment of the impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 1 and are in the process of assessing the financial effects of differences between the existing FRSs and the MFRSs. Accordingly, the financial performance and financial position as disclosed in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 could be different if prepared under the MFRS Framework.

The Group and the Company expect to be in a position to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS Framework for the financial year ending 31 December 2012.

A2. Qualification of Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

A3. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The Group’s business operation results were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors in the quarter under review.

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

A4. Unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There was no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter under review.

A6. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities

There have been no other issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review, except for the following:-

The details of shares held as treasury shares for the period ended 30 June 2012 are as follows:

	Number of Treasury Shares	Total consideration RM
Balance as at 31 March 2012	1,418,900	649,578
Repurchased during the quarter	0	0
Balance as at 30 June 2012	1,418,900	649,578

There were no additional repurchase of shares since 1 April 2012.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the quarter under review.

A8. Segment information

(a) Geographical segments

Revenue by geographical location of customers:

	Group RM'000
Malaysia	96,881
Asia (other than Malaysia)	32,216
	<hr/>
	129,097

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

A8. Segment information (Continued)

Details segmental analysis for the period ended 30 June 2012 are as follows:

(b) **Business segment**

	Processed papers products RM'000	Disposable fibre-based products RM'000	Investment holding and others RM'000	Adjustments and elimination RM'000	Per consolidated financial statements RM'000
Revenue					
External customer	78,305	50,781	11	-	129,097
Inter-segment	29,147	12,890	-	(42,037)	-
Total revenue	107,452	63,671	11	(42,037)	129,097
Results					
Segment results	4,446	3,443	(191)	-	7,698
Interest income	362	221	-	-	583
Finance costs	(1,594)	(279)	-	-	(1,873)
Profit before taxation	3,214	3,385	(191)	-	6,408
Taxation	(740)	(1,230)	-	-	(1,970)
Net profit for the financial period	2,474	2,155	(191)	-	4,438
Assets					
Additions to non-current assets	181	781	-	-	962
Segment assets	161,911	208,837	90,560	(191,919)	269,389

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No depreciation is provided on freehold land. There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial year to date.

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A12. Changes in contingent liabilities

As at the date of announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have material impact on the financial position of the Group.

A13. Capital commitments

There were no significant capital commitments as at 30 June 2012.

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of performance

The Group recorded revenue at RM69.2 million for the current quarter, an increased of RM3.7 million as compared to RM65.5 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter, mainly due to improve in trading activities in the processed papers products segment.

The Group recorded a lower profit before tax at RM4.6 million for the current quarter, a decreased of RM1.5 million as compared to RM6.1 million in preceding year corresponding quarter, mainly due to operating losses incurred in newly set up subsidiary, the decrease in other income received from sales of scrap materials in disposable fibre-based products segment and increased in finance cost, which higher utilization of trade line banking facilities for purchase of inventories in the processed papers products segment.

B2. Variation of results against immediate preceding quarter

The Group's profit before tax increased to RM4.6 million for the current quarter as compared to RM1.8 million in the preceding quarter, mainly due to the increase in revenue from the processed papers products segment.

B3. Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group's products are expected remain competitive in the operating environment. Going forward, the Board expects the Group will achieve a satisfactory performance for the remaining quarters of the year.

B4. Variance of actual and forecast profit

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast has been published.

B5. Tax expense

	Current quarter ended 30.06.2012 RM'000	Current year to date 30.06.2012 RM'000
Estimated tax payable:		
Current	1,328	1,970

The effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year to date under review is higher than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to certain expenses which are not allowable for tax purpose and operating profits of certain subsidiary companies, which for tax purposes, cannot be offset against operating losses of other company in the Group as no Group relief is available for tax purposes.

B6. Unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and properties during current quarter under review.

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

B7. Quoted and marketable investments

There were no investments in quoted and marketable securities made during current quarter under review.

B8. Status of corporate proposal

There was no corporate proposal announced as at the date of this announcement.

Status of Utilisation of Proceeds up to 30 June 2012 is as follows:-

Description	Proposed Utilisation RM'000	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Adjusted from/(to) RM'000	Balance Unutilised RM'000	Intended timeframe for utilisation
Working capital requirements	15,820	15,839	19	-	Note 1
Investment to expand the existing core business	10,000	7,036	-	2,964	Note 1
Related Expenses for the Private Placement	180	161	(19)	-	Note 2
	<u>26,000</u>	<u>23,036</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,964</u>	

Note:-

1. The proceeds from the Private Placement are expected to be utilised within 24 months from the date of receipt of the proceeds on 29 November 2010.

2. Balance unutilised related expenses for the Private Placement adjusted to the working capital requirements.

B9. Group borrowings

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Group Borrowings	Short Term (Secured) RM'000	Long Term (Secured) RM'000	Total RM'000
Trust receipts and bankers' acceptance	79,363	-	79,363
Term loans	615	14,800	15,415
Hire purchase	1,182	2,422	3,604
Total	<u>81,160</u>	<u>17,222</u>	<u>98,382</u>

B10. Off balance sheet financial instrument

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

B12. Dividends

A First and Final Single Tier Dividend of 4% or 2.0 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011 proposed on 30 April 2012 was approved by the Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 28 June 2012 and will be paid on 13 August 2012.

B13. Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and cumulative year to date are computed as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months Ended 30.06.2012 RM'000	3 months Ended 30.06.2011 RM'000	6 months Ended 30.06.2012 RM'000	6 months Ended 30.06.2011 RM'000
a) Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)	3,269	4,602	4,438	8,000
b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000):	158,581	158,581	158,581	158,581
c) Earnings per ordinary share (sen):				
i) Basic	2.06	2.90	2.80	5.04
ii) Diluted	Note	Note	Note	Note

Note:

The diluted earnings per share are not presented as there were no potential ordinary shares to be issued as at the end of the reporting period.

B14. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits (Unaudited)

	Quarter Ended	
	30.06.2012 RM'000	30.06.2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	110,418	104,742
- Unrealised	3,924	3,578
	114,342	108,320
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(48,914)	(49,575)
Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	65,428	58,745

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2012

B15. Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Quarter Ended	
	30.06.2012	30.06.2011
	RM'000	RM'000
Interest income	583	575
Interest expenses	1,873	1,677
Bad debts recovered	40	3
Depreciation and amortisation	2,497	2,401
Provision for and write off of receivables	60	281
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(68)	13
(Gain)/Loss on foreign exchange	(105)	(19)

Other than the above, there were no provision for and write off of inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments, impairment of assets, gain or loss on derivatives and exceptional items for the current quarter ended 30 June 2012.